

**S. C. No.132 of 2024**  
**CNR WBJP01-00-1914-2024**

**Order No.12**  
**Dated - 10.06.2025.**

Today is fixed for production/appearance/personal appearance of I.O.

I.O. is not present in the court.

A petition has been filed on behalf of accused Suman Sarkar and prays for bail on the ground that charge sheet has been submitted against him and lying in custody near about 4 years.

Copy served upon the Ld. P.P in-charge who raised strong objection.

Ld. P.P. in-charge submitted that the bail petition has been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court against the present accused person but the fact has been not been mentioned in the petition.

I have gone through the record. It is found from the record that charge has already been framed on 07.06.2024 u/s 498A/302 IPC and next date has been fixed for examination of witnesses.

There are sufficient incriminating materials against the present accused person. Considering the gravity of offence and as the case is ready for examination of witnesses so I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Be it mentioned here that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to reject the bail petition of the present petition.

Hence, the bail petition filed by the accused Suman Sarkar is hereby rejected.

Fix **09.07.2025** for evidence of CSW-1.

**10.07.2025** for evidence of CSW-2 & 3.

Other accused namely Sudhir Sarkar is absent by petition and Anjana Sarkar is present in court bail.

**Dictated & corrected by me.**

**Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Jalpaiguri.**

**Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Jalpaiguri.**